
 

 
 
            

 
 

 
i 

 
Joint Development Control Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 19 June 2024 

Time: 10.00 am  

Venue: Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 3QJ 
[access the building via Peashill entrance] 

Contact: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel 01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Election of Chair and Vice-Chair for Municipal Year 
2024/25   

2    Apologies   

3    Declarations of Interest   

4    Minutes  (PAGES 3 - 
20) 

Pre-application Developer Briefing 

5    Trinity Hall Farm Industrial Estate, Nuffield Road, 
Cambridge   

  
Demolition of the existing structures, excavation to construct a 
basement level for car/cycle parking, and the development of new 
commercial floorspace (up to c.40,000 m2 GIA including the 
basement area). Vehicle access to continue to be via the existing 
approach from Nuffield Road. Pedestrian and cycle access to be 
included from Milton Road and alongside the Guided Busway. 

 
Miscellaneous Item 

6    Planning Appeals update 01 June 2024  (PAGES 21 - 
30) 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

 

Joint Development Control Committee Members:  

Cambridge City Council: Cllrs S. Smith, Baigent, Flaubert, Porrer, Smart 
and Thornburrow, Alternates: Gilderdale, Lokhmotova, Nestor and Young 

 

South Cambridgeshire District Council: Cllrs Bradnam, Cahn, Fane, 
Hawkins, Stobart and R.Williams, Alternates: Bygott, Garvie, J.Williams and 
H.Williams 

 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open to the 
public.  
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors and 
the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 
This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’s YouTube page. You can watch 
proceedings on the livestream or attend the meeting in person. 
 
Those wishing to address the meeting will be able to do so virtually via Microsoft 
Teams, or by attending to speak in person. You must contact Democratic Services 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 12 noon two working days before the 
meeting. 
 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Joint Development Control CommitteeJDC/1 Wednesday, 20 March 2024 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE  
 20 March 2024 
 10.00 am - 3.52 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Bradnam (Chair), S. Smith (Vice-Chair), Baigent, 
Flaubert, Levien, Porrer, Smart, Thornburrow, Cahn, Garive, Hawkins, 
J.Williams and R.Williams 
 

Councillor Flaubert left after the vote on minute item 24/12/JDCC, 
21/02957/COND29A & 21/03035/COND29. Councillor Levien attended as the 
alternate. 
 

Officers Present: 
Strategic Sites Manager: Philippa Kelly 
Planning Consultant for Strategic Sites Team: Yole Medeiros, 
Principal Planner, Strategic Sites: Mairead O’Sullivan, 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe  
Meeting Producer: James Goddard 
 
Developer Representatives: 
Bellway Latimer LLP, David Fletcher 
Network Rail, Elliot Stamp  
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

24/8/JDCC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Fane and Stobart with Councillors 
Garvie and John Williams attended as alternates. 

24/9/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 

Item Councillor Interest 

All  Baigent  Personal: Cambridge cycling campaign  

All  Garvey Personal: Cambridge cycling campaign  

24/10/JDCC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 12 December 2023 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/2                                   
Wednesday, 20 March 2024 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 24 January 2024 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair subject to the following amendment for 
agenda item 24/4/JDCC 23/00835/FUL – Taylor Vinters Merlin Place, 460 
Milton Road, Cambridge: 
 

The correction of a typographical error at point i of the Officer’s response 
to Members questions and comments:  

i. The location of the crossing place at Carling Cowley Road was indicative 
and would be agreed at the detailed design stage.  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 12 February 2024 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

24/11/JDCC 23/03347/REM - Land North of Cherry Hinton, Coldham's 
Lane, Cambridge 
 
The application sought reserved matters approval for the appearance, 
landscaping, layout, and scale of 136 residential units with associated car 
parking, cycle parking and landscaping. The application included details for 
approval required by conditions on the outline consent, seeking to part 
discharge those conditions in relation to this parcel only.  
 
The Planning Consultant for Strategic Sites Team, highlighted the following 
changes that were not on the Amendment Sheet:  

i. Discharge of condition 20 in relation to this parcel only.  
ii. Condition 30 would not be discharged in relation to RM44. 

 
The Planning Consultant for Strategic Sites Team then updated their report by 
referring to the amendments contained within the Amendment Sheet as 
follows: 
6.1 Active Travel England – No objection 
6.2 Following clarifications, Active Travel England have updated their 
response to one of ‘no objection’. 
6.52 Waste Team, Greater Cambridge Shared Waste – No objection, 
following clarification regarding bin collection points, collection for Block 2C 
and reversing of collection vehicles. 
15.8 Active Travel England was advised of this background on the matter and 
have no objection regarding the application.  

Page 4



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/3                                   
Wednesday, 20 March 2024 

 

 
 
 

3 

1
[...]
 would fall short of the minimum GIA and for blocks 
would not meet the minimum back-to-back distances required by the Design 
Code, o Officers are of the view that the proposed scheme would provide a 
high-quality living environment for future occupants. 
24.5 For the reasons set out in this report, on balance the proposals are 
supported by Officers and the recommendation is to approve the application 
subject to conditions. 
 
Amendments To Conditions: 
 
Inclusion of time limit condition: 

Page 5



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/4                                   
Wednesday, 20 March 2024 

 

 
 
 

4 

“The commencement of development of this reserved matters area pursuant to 
the outline planning permission shall begin no later than the expiration of two 
years from the date of this reserved matters approval.  
 
Reason: In accordance with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004) and to prevent accumulation of 
unimplemented planning permissions.” 
 
David Fletcher of Bellway Latimer LLP (applicant) addressed the Committee in 
support of the application.  
 
The Planning Consultant for Strategic Sites Team, and the Strategic Sites 
Manager said the following in response to Members’ questions: 

i. It had been agreed in principle that the City Council would be responsible 
for the management of the large principal areas of open spaces and 
drainage, site wide - even for those sites which fell within South 
Cambridgeshire District’s administrative boundary.   

ii. Adopted highways would be the responsibility of the County Council. 
iii. A management company would be responsible for the private drives and 

small areas of open spaces; the charge for the management company 
would be minimal. 

iv. There had been a site wide EV charging strategy which had been 
approved; the details of the infrastructure were missing from the 
application but in terms of location, all units would be served with 
charging points.    

v. The reason that application had been brought forward to Committee was 
that the application was for reserved matters for 100 or more residential 
units.  

vi. The Design Code required that for two storey dwellings there should be a 
minimum of 18 metres back-to-back distances between the windows of 
rear habitable rooms.  

vii. There would be segregated cycle and pedestrian routes on site. 
viii. There would be space for cycling parking in the garages and designated 

cycle parking for the flats with designated visitor cycle spaces.  
ix. NDSS (referred to the nationally described space standard) - all units 

met with the minimum gross internal floor area of new dwellings.  
x. The delivery of affordable housing would be 39.71% for this parcel.  
xi. Noted the request for an addition to the informative regarding letter 

boxes in as much that they should be accessible from the street. 
However, the Design Code stated that ‘all letter boxes should be located 

Page 6



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/5                                   
Wednesday, 20 March 2024 

 

 
 
 

5 

in an appropriate secure location to ensure they are accessible and 
useable by all users, the height of letter boxes should be above 
0.7meters’. Therefore, the suggested addition was not required. 

xii. Recommend that any changes to windows as part of the application 
were covered under permitted development. For new openings, planning 
permission would need to be sought but if the changes related only to 
the frame and type of window this would not be necessary.  

xiii. Confirmed that the Coach Houses replaced 5% of the provision of M4(2) 
compliant units.    

xiv. There was nothing in the submission that could guarantee green roofs 
being retrofitted. Originally green roofs had been ruled out due to the 
proximity of the airp
[...]
n respect 
of deemed planning permission reference 21/03035/TWA pursuant to 
application 21/03035/COND29 with delegated authority to officers to carry 
through minor amendments. 

24/13/JDCC 210 - 240 Cambridge Science Park 
 
The Committee received a briefing/presentation from developer 
representatives.  
 
Members raised comments/questions as listed below. Answers were supplied, 
and comments from Officers but as this was a pre-application presentation, 
none of the answers or comments are binding on either the intended applicant 
or the local planning authority so consequently are not recorded in these 
minutes. 

i. What provision had been made for the open spaces to be accessible in 
the winter and how would the space be useable all throughout the year? 

ii. How much shading would there be to the green outdoor space which ran 
through the centre of the site particularly in the winter months?  

iii. Would the changing places toilet be publicly accessible?  
iv. What segregation, traffic calming measures, would be added to the main 

street for pedestrians and cyclists. It needed to made clear the car was 
not the owner of that space but a shared space.  

v. Asked what why the number of vehicles had not been reduced on such a 
highly sustainable site, as was near to a park and ride site and bus route 
in and out of the city.  

vi. How many cargo bikes spaces were on site?  
vii. Had provision been made for delivery drop off points on site; people 

would arrange for packages to be delivered to their work.  
viii. Requested further information regarding the glazing, this could add to the 

heat of the building. Was there a heat management plan for the 
application.  

ix. Sceptical about green walls, which could become brown walls. When the 
application came to Committee, would be beneficial to include detail on 
how these would be maintained.  

x. When looking at the indicative views of the building from the A14/A10 fly 
over, the massing was substantial and suggested softening of the 
building with greenery.  

xi. Requested further detail on the height of the building and its relationship 
to surrounding structures.   

Page 12



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/11                                   
Wednesday, 20 March 2024 

 

 
 
 

11 

xii. How many employees were currently on site and how many would be on 
site in the future?  

xiii. What was the rationale for reducing the height from the original design 
which would reduce the office / lab space?  

xiv. Car parking should not be permitted on site.  
xv. Questioned how long the buildings would last. At a previous meeting 

(September 2023), the Committee had a considered an application for 
the 440 Unit at the Cambridge Science Park which had a forecast of a 
100-year life; would hope the application would match if not exceed this.   

xvi. How well integrated where the landscaping plans with neighbouring 
applications, such as Unit 440.  

xvii. How practical and deliverable was the modal shift figures quoted from 
vehicles to cycles on site? Further detail should be included to advise on 
how this would be achieved.  

xviii. Would like to know the number of cycle parking on site. 

24/14/JDCC The B2 land, land north of Newmarket Road, Cambridge 
 
The Committee received a briefing/presentation from developer 
representatives.  
 
Members raised comments/questions as listed below. Answers were supplied, 
and comments from Officers but as this was a pre-application presentation, 
none of the answers or comments are binding on either the intended applicant 
or the local planning authority so consequently are not recorded in these 
minutes. 

i. What was the intention for the site fronting onto Newmarket Road?  
ii. What type of application would be brought forward for the Committee’s 

consideration?  
iii. How would customers approach the building and park from Austin Road, 

including vehicles that required servicing?  
iv. Important to ensure there was cargo bike parking on site.  
v. Further detail on how the green wall would be maintained should be 

presented to Committee when the application came forward for 
consideration.  

vi. Why would the height of the stairwell exceed the parameter plans for the 
multistorey car park?  

vii. What was the other side of the multistorey car park; was this residential 
housing? 
 

Page 13



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/12                                   
Wednesday, 20 March 2024 

 

 
 
 

12 

24/15/JDCC Cambridge Biomedical Campus Phase 2 
 
The Committee received a briefing/presentation from developer 
representatives.  
 

Members raised comments/questions as listed below. Answers were supplied, 
and comments from Officers but as this was a pre-application presentation, 
none of the answers or comments are binding on either the intended applicant 
or the local planning authority so consequently are not recorded in these 
minutes. 

i. Would all the buildings be in private ownership, or would there be any 
NHS involvement?  

ii. How would the green meadow be maintained above the arched bike 
store as this would only be sitting on a thin layer of soil?  

iii. Important to take into consideration the safety of staff when entering the 
bike store at night; this should not become a bunker.  

iv. Needed to consider the sustainability and durability of the type of grass 
used for the amphitheatre style seating; consider the climate and the 
number of people walking and sitting on the grass.  

v. Should re-evaluate the use of a glass frontage to the gym studio. 
vi. Needed to be clear segregation between cycle and vehicles on the 

highway which could be demonstrated when the application came to 
Committee.  

vii. Should consider the colour of materials on the buildings - dark colours 
absorbed heat.  

viii. Why was a multistorey carpark required and was there a plan for future 
use of the carpark when not required?  

ix. Should consider allocating a location for e-scooter parking.  
x. There was no public transport from Cambridge South Station direct to 

the site.  
xi. There appeared to be a lack of childcare facilities across the campus.  
xii. What was the life expectancy of the building?  
xiii. Was the market demand for wet lab spaces greater than what was being 

supplied; could the planning authority be doing more? 
 

The meeting ended at 3.52 pm 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 14



Joint Development Control CommitteeJDC/1 Wednesday, 17 April 2024 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE  
 17 April 2024 
 10.00 am - 2.40 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Bradnam (Chair), S. Smith (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Porrer, 
Cahn, Fane, Stobart, R.Williams, Gilderdale, Levien and Garvie 
 
Officers Present: 
Strategic Sites Manager: Philippa Kelly 
Area Team Leader (West): Michael Sexton 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed  
Meeting Producer: Claire Tunnicliffe 
 
Other Officers Present: 
Principal Transport Officer: Tam Parry (Cambridgeshire County Council) 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

24/16/JDCC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from City Councillors Thornburrow, Flaubert and 
Smart and South Cambs Councillor Hawkins. City Councillors Gilderdale and 
Levien and South Cambs Councillor Garvie attended as alternates. 

24/17/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 

Item  Councillor  Interest 

24/19/JDCC Baigent Personal: Member 
of Cambridge 
Cycling Campaign. 

24/19/JDCC Stobart Personal: Member 
of Cambridge 
Cycling Campaign. 

24/19/JDCC Garvie Personal: Member 
of Cambridge 
Cycling Campaign. 

24/19/JDCC R.Williams Personal: Noted 
that Cambridge 
University had been 
mentioned. The 
University were not 

Public Document Pack

Page 15



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/2                                   
Wednesday, 17 April 2024 

 

 
 
 

2 

the applicant, but for 
transparency, to 
note R.Williams was 
employed by 
Cambridge 
University. 

24/18/JDCC Biodiversity Net Gain update 
 
The Committee received a presentation on Biodiversity Net Gain from the 
Natural Environment Team Leader, Built and Natural Environment Manager 
and the Principal Ecologist. 
 
The report and Officer presentation were noted. 

24/19/JDCC 23/00240/FUL - Keith Day Road, Cambridge, CB2 0AU 
(Cambridge Cancer Research Hospital) 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the redevelopment of the existing parking 
area to provide a new Cambridge Cancer Research Hospital building (C2 use) 
with alterations to existing access arrangements, underground link tunnel, 
public realm works, hard and soft landscaping, and associated work. 
 
Carin Charlton (Applicant’s Representative) addressed the Committee in 
support of the application.  
 
The Area Team Manager (West), Strategic Sites Manager and Legal Advisor 
said the following in response to Members’ questions: 

i. Noted that the Applicant had advised that they had reduced water 
consumption on the site and that they planned, where possible, to make 
further water efficiency savings on site.   

ii. Referred to paragraph 6.50 of the Applicant’s Environmental Statement 
which noted that the proposed development was expected to increase 
water demand by 0.0195 megalitres per day.  

iii. The planned delivery of the hospital (subject to planning permission 
being granted) was expected in 2029. Noted with reference to paragraph 
21.29 of the Officer’s report that the major water infrastructure projects 
by Cambridge Water and Anglian Water were planned for delivery in 

Page 16



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/3                                   
Wednesday, 17 April 2024 

 

 
 
 

3 

2032 for the Grafham water transfer and 2040 for the new Fen 
Reservoir.  

iv. Landscaping conditions w
[...]
ater feature) would be secured by 
condition.  

xv. The Applicant’s responses to comments from the Quality Panel were 
included within the officer’s report at paragraph 15.75. 

xvi. Noted the difference between the ‘minded to’ determination of the Darwin 
Green 2/3 application and this, the Cancer Research Hospital application 

Page 17



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/4                                   
Wednesday, 17 April 2024 

 

 
 
 

4 

was that the Joint Ministerial Statements on Water Scarcity had been 
issued after the Committee had reached its ‘minded to’ position on 
Darwin Green.  

xvii. The increased car parking provision was modest and reflected the small 
net increase in floorspace. Noted that more sustainable transport modes 
(for example Cambridge South Station) would be coming forward in the 
future.  

xviii. A previous planning application required the Applicant to monitor car 
parking (and displaced car parking) within the Addenbrookes Campus 
and surrounding area. A monitoring report had recently been submitted 
to the County Transport Assessment Team. Acknowledged in some 
areas there was parking stress.   

xix. The wording of Condition 35 had been drafted with input from the 
Council’s Sustainability Officer. Noted Members’ concerns regarding 
water scarcity and suggested: 

a. an amendment to condition 35 requiring action to be taken should 
the daily water use exceed the levels set out in the Environmental 
Statement; and  

b. an additional condition requiring the Applicant to commit to working 
with the Water Scarcity Group to participate in the scheme as set 
out in the Ministerial Statement to reduce water consumption over 
the Addenbrookes Campus site.  

 
The Chair invited the Applicant to respond clarifying some points raised by the 
Committee: 

i. There was overnight accommodation available for relatives close to the 
proposed building. The proposal was considering what overnight 
sleeping provision could be provided as there needed to be a balance 
between emergency access to patients and overnight sleeping provision 
in patient rooms.    

ii. There was a Campus Wayfinding Strategy and a Hospital Wayfinding 
Strategy so as new developments came forward these would be 
reviewed and refreshed to ensure those attending and visiting the site 
would be able to locate the relevant building for their appointments / 
needs.   

iii. There would be a modest increase in staffing, but the purpose of the 
proposed development was to co-locate clinical and research staff.  

 
Councillor Bradnam proposed and Councillor S.Smith seconded the following 
additional sentence to condition 35 that: 
 

Page 18



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/5                                   
Wednesday, 17 April 2024 

 

 
 
 

5 

Should the monitoring data exceed the daily water use as set out in the 
Environmental Statement, details of action to be carried out shall be provided 
and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  
 
The amendment to condition 35 was carried by 9 votes in favour to 2 
against.  
 
Councillor Bradnam proposed and Councillor S.Smith seconded the following 
additional condition that: 
 
Prior to first occupation, details of a Cambridge University Hospitals NHS Trust 
wide water consumption strategy for the Addenbrookes Campus site which 
demonstrates how the Applicant has worked with the Water Scarcity Group, 
using best practice techniques, and sought to reduce the use of potable water, 
where applicable, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.   
 
The additional condition was carried by 9 votes in favour to 1 against and 1 
abstention. 
 
The Strategic Sites Manager offered the following summary of amendments to 
the Officer’s recommendation as set out in paragraph 28 of the Officer’s report, 
reflecting Member debate during the meeting: 
 
T
[...]

b. an additional condition that ‘Prior to first occupation, details of a 
Cambridge University Hospitals NHS Trust wide water 
consumption strategy for the Addenbrookes campus site which 
demonstrates how the Applicant has worked with the Water 
Scarcity Group, using best practice techniques, and sought to 
reduce the use of potable water, where applicable, shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority’; 

iii. delegated authority to Officers to carry through minor amendments to 
those conditions, informatives and the Section 106 Agreement, prior to 
the issuing of the planning permission.    

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.40 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 20



1 
 

 

APPEALS AGAINST JDCC PLANNING DECISIONS – JUNE 2024 UPDATE 

Planning Committee Date: 19 June 2024 

Report to: Joint Development Control Committee 

Report by: Philippa Kelly, Strategic Sites Delivery Manager, Greater Cambridge 
Shared Planning Service. 

Tel: 07704 018 468  Email: philippa.kelly@greatercambridgeplanning.org 

Ward/parishes affected:  All 

 

1. Executive summary  

 

1.1 This report informs Members of decided/live appeals against planning 

decisions of the Joint Development Control Committee (JDCC), as of 01 

June 2024.   

 

2. Recommendation  

2.1 Officers recommend that the JDCC notes the appeals update as outlined 

in this report. 

 

 

3. Considerations 
 

 Planning Appeals Decided: 

 Land to the North of Cambridge North Station (‘Brookgate’) 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

Background 

3.1 A planning appeal for the non-determination of planning application 
reference 22/02881/OUT relating to Land to the North of Cambridge North 
Station was submitted to the Planning Inspectorate in January 2023.  The 
appeal was subsequently recovered (’called in’) by the Secretary of State 
(SofS) on 24 March 2023. This means that the Inspector makes a 
recommendation to the SofS, who will then decide whether or not to allow 
the appeal. 
 

3.
[...]
e preparation of this 

report.  The Planning Appeals process provides for interested parties to be 

notified by the Local Planning Authority that an appeal is taking place.  

 

5. Background Papers 
 
 
Brookgate Planning Appeal – Appeal Documents: 
Land North of Cambridge North Station Public Inquiry - South Cambs 

District Council (scambs.gov.uk) 

 

Darwin Green 2 & 3 Appeal – Appeal Documents: 

Darwin Green Public Inquiry (greatercambridgeplanning.org) 

 

 

6.  Inspection of Papers 
 
If you have a query on the report please contact Philippa Kelly 
philippa.kelly@greatercambridgeplanning.org 
 
 

Page 30

https://www.scambs.gov.uk/planning/land-north-of-cambridge-north-station-public-inquiry/
https://www.scambs.gov.uk/planning/land-north-of-cambridge-north-station-public-inquiry/
https://www.greatercambridgeplanning.org/darwin-green-public-inquiry/
mailto:philippa.kelly@greatercambridgeplanning.org

	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 17/04/2024 Joint Development Control Committee
	Minutes


	6 Planning Appeals update 01 June 2024



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Development Control CommitteeJDC/1 Wednesday, 19 June 2024 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE  
 19 June 2024 
 10.00  - 11.50 am 
 
Present:  Councillors S. Smith, Bradnam, Baigent, Porrer, Smart, Cahn, Fane, 
Garvie, Hawkins and R.Williams 
 
Officers Present: 
Strategic Sites Manager: Philippa Kelly 
Principal Planner, Strategic Sites: Mairead O’Sullivan  
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
Meeting Producer: Chris Connor 
 
Other Officers Present: 
Senior Planner: Charlotte Peet 
 
Developer Representatives: 
In person: 
Brockton Everlast (prospective applicants): Richard Selby 
Stanton Williams (Architects): Gavin Henderson 
Brockton Everlast: Richard Berry 
Brockton Everlast): Vesna Bostandzic 
Stanton Williams: Eleni Makri 
  
On line 
Representatives from SWECO (Sustainability), Marengo (Communications), 
SLR (Transport), GP+B and The Landscape Partnership (Landscape and 
Landscape & Visual Assessment) and The Townscape Consultancy 
(Townscape) 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

24/20/JDCC Election of Chair and Vice-Chair for Municipal Year 
2024/25 
 
The Strategic Sites Manager for the Greater Cambridge Shared Planning 
Service took the Chair whilst the Joint Development Control Committee 
elected a Chair. 
 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/2                                   
Wednesday, 19 June 2024 

 

 
 
 

2 

Councillor Smart proposed, and Councillor Bradnam seconded, the nomination 
of Councillor S Smith as Chair. 
 
Resolved (by 9 votes to 0 with 1 abstention) that Councillor S Smith be 
elected as Chair for the ensuing year. 
 
Councillor S Smith took over as Chair of the meeting and called for 
nominations for Vice-Chair of the Joint Development Control Committee. 
 
Councillor Hawkins proposed, and Councillor Garvie seconded, the nomination 
of Councillor Bradnam as Vice-Chair. 
 
Resolved (by 8 votes to 0 with 2 abstentions) that Councillor that Councillor 
Bradnam be elected as Vice-Chair for the ensuing year. 

24/21/JDCC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from City Councillor Thornburrow and SCDC 
Councillor Stobart, (Councillor Garvie attended as his Alternate). 

24/22/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 

Item  Councillor  Interest 

All Baigent Personal: Member of 
Cambridge Cycling 
Campaign. 

24/24/JDCC Bradnam Personal: Received a 
briefing on Trinity Hall 
Farm Industrial Estate as 
a member of Milton 
Parish Council. 
Discretion unfettered. 

24/23/JDCC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 20 March  and 17 April 2024 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair, subject to the following 
amendment to point 17.6 in 24/11/JDCC (20 March [P5]): Windows at of 
habitable rooms. 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/3                                   
Wednesday, 19 June 2024 

 

 
 
 

3 

24/24/JDCC Trinity Hall Farm Industrial Estate, Nuffield Road, 
Cambridge 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Brockton Everlast, and Stanton 
Williams representatives. 
 
Members raised comments/questions as listed below. Answers were supplied, 
and comments from officers but as this was a pre-application presentation, 
none of the answers or comments are binding on either the intended applicant 
or the local planning authority so consequently are not recorded in these 
minutes. 
 

1. The A3 building appeared to be six storeys in height from the bus way 
and yet four storeys from the community garden. Was the building 
stepped down? 

2. The A4 building was four storeys and replaced a one storey building. 
Queried the impact on residential properties in Milton Road? 

3. Queried how to mitigate putting large/high office buildings near lower 
(height) residents’ homes? 

4. Requested details on how grey and rainwater would be collected. How 
would water be used once collected? 

5. Who would be responsible for grey water recycling maintenance costs? 
6. What regulations were in place regarding the grey water recycling 

scheme? 
7. Requested water use comparison details between existing site the 

proposed one. 
8. Requested details on the justification for allocation of car spaces, cycle 

parking and how provision would be split between ‘standard’ bikes and 
‘cargo’ bikes etc. Highlighted the need for a large number of cargo bike 
parking. 

9. Most sites in the area had lot of onsite car parking. If provision was 
reduced in this application, what would be the impact on traffic and 
parking in the local area to the development? Requested details on trip 
budget. 

10. Concern over risk of displacement parking as people would park in 
the local area to access the development. How would this be monitored 
and mitigate overspill issues in the local area?  

11. Was a Travel Plan in place to measure multi-modal travel and its 
impact on the local area? 

12. How could the car park be repurposed if spaces were not needed 
in future? Would planning permission be needed for change of use? 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/4                                   
Wednesday, 19 June 2024 

 

 
 
 

4 

13. Requested details on choices for colour palette, building 
design/massing and whether green walls could be used or not. 

14. Queried if low carbon concrete/construction would be used? 
Requested details on choices for building materials. 

15. Were there any proposals for a community space on the 
development that local residents could use? 

16. Would a café or publicly accessible toilet be included in the design 
to integrate the community into the development? 

17. Would a changing places room (WC) be provided?  
18. Requested space be provided for child minding as there will be a 

demand.  
19. Requested details on sustainability measures included in the 

design (such as photovoltaic panels). Would there be any opportunities 
for passive cooling of the building? 

20. Was any housing included in the development? 
21. Queried what would be included in the 50% of the site being 

landscaped figure? Did this include the roof terraces and hard surfaces? 
22. Does the application meet Northeast Area Action Plan policies? 
23. Building life – had the developer got current and future possession 

rights? 
24. Would an apprentice scheme be offered to local residents, 

specifically those in King's Hedges? 
25. Suggest that the applicant use plain English when referring to 

application documents. 

24/25/JDCC Planning Appeals update 01 June 2024 
 
The Strategic Sites Manager advised the report contained a typographical 
error. Paragraph 3.10 on agenda P23 should refer to “19 October 2023” not 
“19 October 203”. 
 
The Committee noted the Officer’s report. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.50 am 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/5                                   
Wednesday, 19 June 2024 

 

 
 
 

5 

 


